# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
BrightPhase Energy, Inc.	10/22/2010	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Maryland Brush Company
Street Address:	3221 Frederick Ave.
City:	Baltimore
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21229

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	6276359			
Application Number:	09579537			
PCT Number:	US0773135			
Application Number:	12349748			
Application Number:	61086618			
PCT Number:	US0953054			

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (410)518-6050

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 410-518-6040

Email: mail@jandrewmckinney.com J. Andrew McKinney, Jr. Correspondent Name:

P.O. BOX 1290 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Millersville, MARYLAND 21108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2816.120

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025227 FRAME: 0188

501337635

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. ANDRW MCKINNEY, JR.
Total Attachments: 2	

source=Executed BPE to MBC Assignment - Oct 2010#page1.tif source=Executed BPE to MBC Assignment - Oct 2010#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025227 FRAME: 0189

#### ASSIGNMENT

I.		, BrightPhase						
Corp.),	with its principal p	place of busines	ss at 8035	East 40	) <sup>th</sup> Street	, Denver, C	O, U	SA owns
all right	, title and interest,	including exclu	isive rights	, in cer	tain new	and useful i	inven	tions and
improve	ements in SOLAR	ENERGY CO	DNCENTR	ATOR:	S and C	ONVERSIO	D NC	<b>EVICES</b>
AND S	YSTEMS for whic	h the following	six (6) A <sub>1</sub>	plicatio	ons for L	etters Paten	t wer	e filed in
the Unit	ted States (collective	ely, the "Exclu	isive Right	s"):				

U.S. Application 09/579,537, filed May  $24^{th}$ , 2000 and issued as U.S. Patent 6,276,359 on August 21, 2001

U.S. Application No. 60/819,379, filed on July 10th, 2006,

PCT Application No. PCT/US07/73135 filed on July 10, 2007,

U.S. Application 12/349,728 filed on January 7, 2009,

U.S. Application No. 61/086,618 filed on August 6th, 2008, and

PCT Patent Application PCT/US09/53054 (now published as WO2010017422), filed August 6<sup>th</sup>, 2009, (collectively the "Applications").

- II. WHEREAS, BPE Assignor perfected and memorialized ownership of said Exclusive Rights in an Assignment Memorandum executed on July 17<sup>th</sup>, 2010 and recorded in the UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE Assignment Branch on July 19<sup>th</sup>, 2010 at Reel 024704, Frame 0699.
- III. AND WHEREAS, MARYLAND BRUSH COMPANY ("MBC Assignee") (a Maryland Corporation, with its principal place of business at 3221 Frederick Ave., Baltimore, MD, USA), is entitled to acquire the Exclusive Rights including the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and said Applications in accordance with the Asset Purchase and Patent 'Sale Agreement executed on October \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010 and attached hereto as Attachment A:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BPE Assignor does hereby acknowledge having sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said MBC Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said Exclusive Rights, said improvements and said Applications and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and BPE Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said MBC Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

IV. AND BPE Assignor, having received and perfected said Exclusive Rights in said Assignment Memorandum (of July 17<sup>th</sup>, 2010, recorded in USPTO Assignment Branch on July 19<sup>th</sup> at Reel 024704, Frame 0699), hereby designates

BPE-MB Patent Assignment 1923684.3 FINAL 10/21/2010

MBC Assignce as transferee or assignee of said Exclusive Rights and transfers and assigns all benefits.

AND BPE Assignor also covenants and agrees to communicate to the said MBC Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to said BPE Assignor respecting said Exclusive Rights and said improvements and, at the expense of MBC Assignee, to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid the said MBC Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 22th day of October, 2010

BrightPhase Energy/Inc.

Scott Frazier, Authorized Officer

day of October, 2010, before me personally came the above-named 510 the Fratile , to me personally known as the individual who executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Commission expires on

CHRISTY SENECAUT NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO

My Commission Expires 03/09/2014

BPE-MB Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 025227 FRAME: 0191

1923684.3 FINAL 10/21/2010

**RECORDED: 11/01/2010**